CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT AND SEPARATE ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

THE DOCUMENT IS SIGNED WITH A SECURE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE AND CONTAINS A TIME STAMP

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

(1) Financial risk factors (continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Parent company EUR USD   Other currencies Total
Financial assets
Gross trade receivables 579 996 1 052 049 - 1 632 045
Cash and cash equivalents 978 533 1 433 513 127 2 412 173
Total 1 558 529 2 485 562 127 4 044 218

Financial liabilities
Liabilities (543 737) (356 378) (3 302) (903 417)
Borrowings (390) - - (390)
Total (544 127) (356 378) (3 302) (903 807)
Net open positions 1 014 402 2 129 184 (3 175) 3 140 411

Sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Parent company have assessed the impact on profit before tax of reasonably possible changes in
the exchange rate of the US dollar against the euro, assuming that other variables, mainly interest rates, remain
unchanged.

Change in the USD exchange
rate

Group
Effect as at 30 June

Parent company
Effect as at 30 June

 2020
EUR

2019
EUR

2019/2020
EUR

2018/2019
EUR

-10% 444 190 255 052 307 001 212 918
- 5% 222 095 127 526 153 501 106 459
+5% (222 095) (127 526) (153 501) (106 459)
+10% (444 190) (255 052) (307 001) (212 918)

 (b) Credit risk

The Group (including Parent company) has significant exposure of credit risk with its customers. The Group’s policy is
to ensure that wholesale of products is carried out with customers having appropriate credit history. If the customers
are residing in countries with high credit risk, then Letters of Credit issued by reputable credit institutions are used as
credit risk management instruments. In situations where no Letters of Credit can be obtained from reputable credit
institutions, the prepayments from the customers are requested or State Export Guarantees purchased. Customers’